
Billings City Administration Weekly Report 

February 1, 2019 

1) Legislative Session – see attached report from Crowley Fleck.   
SB 103 Appose – I testified against Senator Webb’s bill requiring all cities with more 
than 50,000 customers to have their utility rates authorized by the Public Service 
Commission.  This bill strips authority away from local elected officials and adds 
significant cost to the utility.  MLCT and Missoula also spoke against the bill with the 
Renters Association speaking in favor.  We are optimistic the bill will die quickly.  
Senator Webb acknowledged to the committee that this bill is designed to hold the city 
of Billings accountable for the franchise fees we charged on water, sewer and garbage 
customers from 1992 – 2018. 
 
HB 195 Support – Mayor Cole spoke in favor of the Local Option Tax Bill.  The bill would 
allow all cities to have the opportunity to vote on a local option sales tax similar to what 
10 Montana communities have been using over the past three (3) decades.  The bill died 
this morning in committee.   
 
SB 147 Support - Council member Ronning testified yesterday in favor of SB 147 to 
Revising laws concerning human trafficking and sex crimes to protect victims.  Penny felt 
the hearing went well.    
 
Legislative Video Conference - Yesterday the Mayor, Councilmember Ronning and I 
attended our community’s video conference lunch.  The meeting was well attended by 
both Yellowstone County legislators (Penny was in Helena) and our community leaders – 
Penny mentioned that the hearing for SB 147 went well.    
 
One Big Sky dinner event in Helena - The City, Chamber and BSED hosted a dinner event 
Tuesday evening to educate legislators.  ~30 legislators and another 20 community 
members attended. 
 

2) Franchise Fee Lawsuit – I’ve been working with Senator Roger Webb (one of the six (6) 
litigants in the case) to settle the lawsuit.  Mr. Webb’s colleagues withdrew from the 
settlement talks in 2018.  The City has been ready to discuss a settlement well before I 
arrived in November and ended the franchise fee when adopting the FY 2019 budget.  I 
have a written settlement proposal from Senator Webb and will be working throughout 
the upcoming weeks to see if we can get traction on a settlement.  If we don’t settle and 
win outright we will secure our authority to charge franchise fees and spend several 
hundred thousand dollars in legal fees.  If we lose, we could be required to repay eight 
(8) years of collected fees, the opponents and our legal fees - together totaling ~$16 



million.   
 

3) One Big Sky – As you prepare for your decision regarding the OBS Plan on February 11, 
please keep in mind what the resolution of approval says.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the City Council that the City defines the term 
"approve" as it appears in this resolution as follows: 

1. The term "approve" means agreement with and acceptance of the Development 
Plan as a conceptual general framework for development designed generally to 
achieve the goals described in the Development Plan that establishes the One Big 
Sky Development District boundaries. 

2. The term "approve" does not mean commitment to or adoption of any specific 
development agreements, project design, project location, policy, or public funding 
proposal that might be contained within the Development Plan. Similarly, the term 
"approve" does not mean any City commitment to or promise to enact any 
regulatory measure, specific tax, budget, or to appropriate public funds, approve a 
capital investment, adopt a land use control, or to approve any requests that seeks 
public funds for any One Big Sky Development-related purpose, and adoption of 
any specific land use control or solution, parking or transportation solutions.   
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WEEKLY SESSION REPORT 
City of Billings 
January 30, 2019 

 
• * After the bill number denotes the bill is dead 
• The governor must sign or veto a bill within 10 days of transmittal or it becomes law 
• All green shaded bills have become law 

 
City of Billings 

INTRODUCED BILL DRAFTS 
 

Bill Draft 
No. 

 
LC 
No. 

Primary Sponsor Status Status 
Date 

Short Title Position: 
Support; 
Monitor; 
Oppose 

HB 2          LC0212 Nancy Ballance 
(R) HD 87 

(H) Hearing -- (H) 
Joint Appropriations 
Subcommittee on 
Health and Human 
Services 

02/01/2019; 
9:00 AM, 
Rm 102 

General Appropriations Act   

HB 5          LC0215 Jim Keane 
(D) HD 73 

(H) Hearing -- (H) 
Joint Appropriations 
Subcommittee on 
Long-Range 
Planning 

01/25/2019; 
9:00 AM, 
Rm 317B 

Long-Range Building Appropriations   

HB 6          LC0216 Jim Keane 
(D) HD 73 

(H) Hearing -- (H) 
Joint Appropriations 
Subcommittee on 
Long-Range 
Planning 

01/31/2019; 
8:30 AM, 
Rm 317B 

Renewable Resource Grants   

http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=2&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=HB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=5&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=HB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=6&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=HB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
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HB 7          LC0217 Jim Keane 
(D) HD 73 

(H) Referred to 
Committee -- (H) 
Appropriations 

12/19/2018 Reclamation & Development Grants   

HB 8          LC0218 Jim Keane 
(D) HD 73 

(H) Hearing -- (H) 
Appropriations 

01/29/2019; 
3:00 PM, 
Rm 102 

Renewable Resource Bonds & Loans   

HB 11        LC0221 Jim Keane 
(D) HD 73 

(H) Hearing -- (H) 
Appropriations 

01/23/2019; 
3:00 PM, 
Rm 102 

Treasure State Regional Water Program   

HB 14        LC0223 Ryan Lynch 
(D) HD 76 

(H) Hearing -- (H) 
Joint Appropriations 
Subcommittee on 
Long-Range 
Planning 

01/31/2019; 
8:30 AM, 
Rm 317B 

Long-Range Building Bonding Program   

HB 16        LC0131 Dave Fern (D) HD 5 (H) Tabled in 
Committee* -- (H) 
Taxation 

01/25/2019 Establish affordable housing loan 
program 

 MONITOR 

HB 18        LC0314 Sharon Stewart 
Peregoy (D) HD 42 

(H) Hearing -- (H) 
Education 

01/14/2019; 
3:00 PM, 
Rm 137 

Providing funding for school district 
programs serving English Learners 

  

HB 20        LC0317 Rae Peppers 
(D) HD 41 

(S) Hearing -- (S) 
Judiciary 

02/05/2019; 
9:00 AM, 
Rm 303 

Revising laws related to the report of 
missing children 

  

HB 21        LC0322 Rae Peppers 
(D) HD 41 

(H) Hearing -- (H) 
Judiciary 

01/30/2019; 
8:00 AM, 
Rm 137 

Establishing "Hanna's Act"   

HB 27        LC0474 Moffie Funk 
(D) HD 82 

(H) Hearing -- (H) 
Education 

01/23/2019; 
3:00 PM, 
Rm 137 

Generally revise special education 
funding 

  

HB 31        LC0427 Willis Curdy 
(D) HD 98 

(H) Referred to 
Committee -- (H) 
Natural Resources 

12/07/2018 Revise fire assessment fees   

http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=7&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=HB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=8&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=HB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=11&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=HB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=14&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=HB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=16&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=HB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=18&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=HB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=20&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=HB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=21&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=HB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=27&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=HB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=31&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=HB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
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HB 32        LC0396 Willis Curdy 
(D) HD 98 

(H) Hearing -- (H) 
Natural Resources 

02/04/2019; 
3:00 PM, 
Rm 172 

Revise laws related to aquatic invasive 
species programs 

  

HB 52        LC0271 Jim Keane 
(D) HD 73 

(H) Referred to 
Committee -- (H) 
Appropriations 

12/15/2018 Revise and make permanent funding for 
various economic development programs 

  

HB 53        LC0272 Rae Peppers 
(D) HD 41 

(H) Tabled in 
Committee* -- (H) 
Business and Labor 

01/25/2019 Revise Big Sky Economic Development 
Trust Fund program 

  

HB 55        LC0415 Forrest Mandeville 
(R) HD 57 

(S) Hearing -- (S) 
Local Government 

02/04/2019; 
3:00 PM, 
Rm 405 

Revise Sanitation in Subdivisions Act  MONITOR 

HB 78        LC0354 Zac Perry (D) HD 3 (H) Transmitted to 
Senate 

01/29/2019 Require public hearings for utility 
planning 

  

HB 81        LC0084 Willis Curdy 
(D) HD 98 

(H) Hearing -- (H) 
Transportation 

01/21/2019; 
3:00 PM, 
Rm 455 

Eliminate aviation fuel refunds and 
revise allocations of aircraft reg. account 

 OPPOSE 

HB 93        LC0353 Derek Skees 
(R) HD 11 

(H) Hearing -- (H) 
Energy, Technology 
and Federal 
Relations 

01/14/2019; 
3:00 PM, 
Rm 472 

Revise small water and sewer utility 
regulation 

  

HB 105      LC0280 Katie Sullivan 
(D) HD 89 

(H) Hearing -- (H) 
Business and Labor 

02/01/2019; 
8:30 AM, 
Rm 172 

Revise process for out-of-state licensure 
for professional licensing boards 

  

HB 109      LC0466 Mary Ann Dunwell 
(D) HD 84 

(H) Hearing -- (H) 
Judiciary 

01/16/2019; 
8:00 AM, 
Rm 137 

Revise statute of limitations for sex 
offenses 

  

HB 118      LC0439 Julie Dooling 
(R) HD 70 

(H) Referred to 
Committee -- (H) 
Natural Resources 

12/19/2018 Create grant program to remove lead 
from school water supplies 

  

HB 124      LC1079 Forrest Mandeville 
(R) HD 57 

(S) Hearing -- (S) 
Local Government 

02/04/2019; 
3:00 PM, 
Rm 405 

Authorize county commissioners to lift 
agricultural covenants -limited situation 

 MONITOR 

http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=32&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=HB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=52&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=HB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=53&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=HB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=55&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=HB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=78&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=HB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=81&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=HB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=93&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=HB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=105&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=HB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=109&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=HB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=118&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=HB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=124&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=HB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
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HB 125      LC1528 Forrest Mandeville 
(R) HD 57 

(H) Tabled in 
Committee* -- (H) 
Local Government 

01/22/2019 Limit use of emergency ordinances by 
local government 

OPPOSE 

HB 129      LC1383 Ross H Fitzgerald 
(R) HD 17 

(S) Referred to 
Committee -- (S) 
State Administration 

01/25/2019 Generally revising local government 
laws regarding elections 

  

HB 134      LC1190 Kimberly Dudik 
(D) HD 94 

(H) Hearing -- (H) 
Judiciary 

01/16/2019; 
8:00 AM, 
Rm 137 

Revise prostitution statute to include 
nonpenetrative sex acts 

  

HB 138      LC1193 Kimberly Dudik 
(D) HD 94 

(H) Tabled in 
Committee* -- (H) 
Judiciary 

01/23/2019 Include exposure to prostitution in acts 
constituting child abuse and neglect 

  

HB 146      LC1314 Kenneth L Holmlund 
(R) HD 38 

(H) Hearing -- (H) 
Judiciary 

02/01/2019; 
8:00 AM, 
Rm 137 

Establish laws regarding sanctuary cities 
in Montana 

  

HB 147      LC1564 Kenneth L Holmlund 
(R) HD 38 

(H) Hearing -- (H) 
Judiciary 

02/01/2019; 
8:00 AM, 
Rm 137 

Referendum to establish sanctuary city 
laws in Montana 

  

HB 148      LC1176 Forrest Mandeville 
(R) HD 57 

(H) Hearing -- (H) 
Taxation 

01/22/2019; 
9:00 AM, 
Rm 152 

Require 2/3 of legislature to enact a new 
tax or fee or a tax or fee increase 

  

HB 149      LC1204 Kimberly Dudik 
(D) HD 94 

(H) Hearing -- (H) 
Judiciary 

01/18/2019; 
8:00 AM, 
Rm 137 

Limiting when certain individuals are 
capable of consenting to sexual activities 

  

HB 155      LC0493 Casey Knudsen 
(R) HD 33 

(H) Transmitted to 
Senate 

01/29/2019 Generally revise Montana weapons laws MONITOR 

HB 169      LC1183 Marilyn Ryan 
(D) HD 99 

(H) Scheduled for 
2nd Reading 

01/30/2019 Exempting certain cooperative 
purchasing agreements from competitive 
bidding 

  

HB 173      LC1495 Shane A Morigeau 
(D) HD 95 

(H) Hearing -- (H) 
Judiciary 

01/18/2019; 
8:00 AM, 
Rm 137 

Revise consent laws for elementary or 
high school students in a school setting 

  

http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=125&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=HB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=129&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=HB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=134&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=HB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=138&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=HB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=146&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=HB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=147&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=HB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=148&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=HB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=149&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=HB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=155&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=HB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=169&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=HB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=173&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=HB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
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HB 180      LC2062 Bradley Hamlett 
(D) HD 23 

(H) Referred to 
Committee -- (H) 
Natural Resources 

01/11/2019 Limiting transfers by water rights 
certificate holders 

 MONITOR 

HB 188      LC1191 Kimberly Dudik 
(D) HD 94 

(H) Hearing -- (H) 
Judiciary 

01/22/2019; 
8:15 AM, 
Rm 137 

Increase statute of limitations in civil 
liability for crimes against a child 

  

HB 190      LC1596 Bruce Grubbs 
(R) HD 68 

(H) Hearing -- (H) 
Transportation 

01/23/2019; 
3:00 PM, 
Rm 455 

Revise local government authority to set 
school zone speed limits 

  

HB 192      LC2899 Marilyn Ryan 
(D) HD 99 

(H) Hearing -- (H) 
Judiciary 

01/28/2019; 
9:00 AM, 
Rm 137 

Revise laws related to privacy in 
communications 

  

HB 194      LC0177 Mary Ann Dunwell 
(D) HD 84 

(H) Hearing -- (H) 
Taxation 

02/12/2019; 
9:00 AM, 
Rm 152 

Revise lodging and rental car taxes 
including local option 

  

HB 195      LC1565 Dave Fern (D) HD 5 (H) Hearing -- (H) 
Taxation 

01/30/2019; 
9:00 AM, 
Rm 152 

Provide for local option luxury sales tax 
to fund infrastructure 

  

HB 197      LC0598 Daniel Zolnikov 
(R) HD 45 

(H) Hearing -- (H) 
State Administration 

01/30/2019; 
9:00 AM, 
Rm 455 

Require public agency IT contractors use 
software to verify hours worked 

  

HB 208      LC0098 Moffie Funk 
(D) HD 82 

(H) Hearing -- (H) 
Business and Labor 

02/11/2019; 
10:00 AM, 
Rm 172 

Establishing family medical leave 
insurance 

  

HB 215      LC1618 Kimberly Dudik 
(D) HD 94 

(H) Hearing -- (H) 
Judiciary 

01/23/2019; 
8:00 AM, 
Rm 137 

Prohibit incarceration of juveniles in 
adult prisons 

  

HB 223      LC1966 Wendy McKamey 
(R) HD 19 

(H) Hearing -- (H) 
Local Government 

02/05/2019; 
3:00 PM, 
Rm 472 

Deter the fraudulent use or theft of 
taxpayer funded resources 

OPPOSE 

HB 228      LC1275 Forrest Mandeville 
(R) HD 57 

(H) Hearing -- (H) 
Judiciary 

01/23/2019; 
8:00 AM, 
Rm 137 

Revise privacy in communication law to 
reflect MT Supreme Court decision 

  

http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=180&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=HB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=188&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=HB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=190&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=HB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=192&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=HB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=194&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=HB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=195&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=HB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=197&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=HB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=208&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=HB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=215&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=HB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=223&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=HB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=228&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=HB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
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HB 232      LC2402 Bill Mercer 
(R) HD 46 

(H) Hearing -- (H) 
Taxation 

01/31/2019; 
9:00 AM, 
Rm 152 

Revise assessment of taxes during 
condemnation proceedings 

  

HB 236      LC3012 Dave Fern (D) HD 5 (H) Hearing -- (H) 
Local Government 

01/31/2019; 
3:00 PM, 
Rm 472 

Generally revise building code program 
laws 

SUPPORT 

HB 243      LC1324 Kerry White 
(R) HD 64 

(H) Hearing -- (H) 
Fish, Wildlife and 
Parks 

02/07/2019; 
3:00 PM, 
Rm 172 

Revise laws related to the off-highway 
vehicle grant program 

  

HB 253      LC2054 Jacob Bachmeier 
(D) HD 28 

(H) Hearing -- (H) 
Local Government 

02/07/2019; 
3:00 PM, 
Rm 472 

Adopt a vacant property registration act  MONITOR/ 
SUPPORT 

HB 258      LC1460 Jim Hamilton 
(D) HD 61 

(H) Hearing -- (H) 
Judiciary 

01/29/2019; 
8:00 AM, 
Rm 137 

Revise laws for passing emergency 
vehicles 

SUPPORT 

HB 259      LC2945 David Bedey 
(R) HD 86 

(H) Hearing -- (H) 
Local Government 

01/29/2019; 
3:00 PM, 
Rm 472 

Generally revise special district laws   

HB 267      LC1533 Daniel Zolnikov 
(R) HD 45 

(H) Hearing -- (H) 
Energy, Technology 
and Federal 
Relations 

01/28/2019; 
3:00 PM, 
Rm 472 

Establish metering requirements for 
utilities 

  

HB 269      LC1874 Derek Skees 
(R) HD 11 

(H) Hearing -- (H) 
Taxation 

02/01/2019; 
9:00 AM, 
Rm 152 

Constitutional amendment for taxpayer 
protection act to limit tax types 

  

HB 292      LC0232 Barry Usher 
(R) HD 40 

(H) Hearing -- (H) 
Taxation 

02/05/2019; 
9:00 AM, 
Rm 152 

Extend funding to Coal Board   

HB 299      LC2936 Jasmine Krotkov 
(D) HD 25 

(H) Hearing -- (H) 
Local Government 

02/05/2019; 
3:00 PM, 
Rm 472 

Generally revising laws related to 
improvement district bonds 

  

http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=232&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=HB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=236&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=HB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=243&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=HB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=253&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=HB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=258&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=HB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=259&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=HB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=267&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=HB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=269&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=HB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=292&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=HB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=299&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=HB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
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HB 300      LC0137 Kerry White 
(R) HD 64 

(H) Hearing -- (H) 
Taxation 

02/06/2019; 
8:00 AM, 
Rm 152 

Generally revise taxes and the 
distribution of revenue through sales tax 

 OPPOSE 

HB 315      LC0049 Jim Keane 
(D) HD 73 

(H) Hearing -- (H) 
Appropriations 

01/31/2019; 
3:00 PM, 
Rm 102 

Provide funding for rehabilitation of St. 
Marys Water Project 

  

HB 319      LC2839 Thomas Winter 
(D) HD 96 

(H) Hearing -- (H) 
State Administration 

02/06/2019; 
9:00 AM, 
Rm 455 

Revise agency fund terminology   

HB 324      LC3126 Walt Sales 
(R) HD 69 

(H) Referred to 
Committee -- (H) 
Natural Resources 

01/29/2019 Generally revise laws related to county 
water and/or sewer districts 

  

HB 325      LC2922 Matt Regier 
(R) HD 4 

(H) Hearing -- (H) 
Judiciary 

02/01/2019; 
8:00 AM, 
Rm 137 

Generally revise firearm laws   

HB 328      LC1388 Alan Redfield 
(R) HD 59 

(H) Referred to 
Committee -- (H) 
Natural Resources 

01/29/2019 Exempt conservation districts from 
certain fees 

  

HB 329      LC1721 Alan Redfield 
(R) HD 59 

(H) Referred to 
Committee -- (H) 
Local Government 

01/29/2019 Provide funding for local emergency 
services 

  

HJ 9          LC1771 Kathy Kelker 
(D) HD 47 

(H) Referred to 
Committee -- (H) 
Human Services 

01/28/2019 Interim study on maintaining public 
safety while offering addiction treatment 

  

SB 2          LC0125 Margaret 
(Margie) MacDonald 
(D) SD 26 

(H) Referred to 
Committee -- (H) 
Local Government 

01/25/2019 Allow government accounting standards 
to include DOA framework 

  

SB 15        LC0132 Carlie Boland 
(D) SD 12 

(S) Tabled in 
Committee* -- (S) 
Business, Labor, 
and Economic 
Affairs 

01/17/2019 Allow certain state funds to be used for 
affordable housing infrastructure 

  

http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=300&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=HB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=315&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=HB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=319&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=HB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=324&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=HB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=325&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=HB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=328&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=HB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=329&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=HB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=9&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=HJ&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=2&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=SB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=15&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=SB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
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SB 17        LC0124 Margaret 
(Margie) MacDonald 
(D) SD 26 

(S) Committee 
Report--Bill Passed 
-- (S) Local 
Government 

01/24/2019 Authorize creation of regional fire 
protection service authorities 

OPPOSE 

SB 18        LC0130 Margaret 
(Margie) MacDonald 
(D) SD 26 

(S) Hearing -- (S) 
Taxation 

01/23/2019; 
8:00 AM, 
Rm 405 

Establish workforce housing tax credits SUPPORT 

SB 19        LC0129 Roger Webb 
(R) SD 23 

(S) Hearing -- (S) 
Judiciary 

01/10/2019; 
10:00 AM, 
Rm 422 

Revise laws related to local government 
budgeting and accounting 

OPPOSE 

SB 20        LC0123 Roger Webb 
(R) SD 23 

(S) Scheduled for 
3rd Reading 

01/30/2019 Allow certain municipalities to annex 
onto a rural fire district 

 MONITOR 

SB 22        LC0022 Roger Webb 
(R) SD 23 

(S) Hearing -- (S) 
Judiciary 

02/06/2019; 
9:00 AM, 
Rm 303 

Increasing the victim and witness 
program surcharge 

 SUPPORT 

SB 24        LC0154 Terry Gauthier 
(R) SD 40 

(S) Hearing -- (S) 
Fish and Game 

01/29/2019; 
3:00 PM, 
Rm 422 

Increase optional light motor vehicle 
registration fee for parks and recreation 

SUPPORT 

SB 29        LC0126 Fred Thomas 
(R) SD 44 

(S) Transmitted to 
House 

01/29/2019 Require workers' comp for all volunteer 
firefighters 

  

SB 31        LC0313 Jason D Small 
(R) SD 21 

(S) Referred to 
Committee -- (S) 
Business, Labor, 
and Economic 
Affairs 

12/21/2018 Revising the big sky economic 
development program re: high 
unemployment counties 

  

SB 33        LC0564 Tom Richmond 
(R) SD 28 

(S) Tabled in 
Committee* -- (S) 
Local Government 

01/23/2019 Revise subdivision laws  OPPOSE 

SB 46        LC0437 Jill Cohenour 
(D) SD 42 

(H) Referred to 
Committee -- (H) 
State Administration 

01/24/2019 Revise laws related to distribution lists   

http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=17&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=SB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=18&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=SB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=19&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=SB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=20&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=SB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=22&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=SB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=24&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=SB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=29&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=SB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=31&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=SB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=33&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=SB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=46&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=SB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
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SB 48        LC0440 Tom Richmond 
(R) SD 28 

(S) Referred to 
Committee -- (S) 
Natural Resources 

12/21/2018 Revise variances to water quality 
standards 

  

SB 53        LC0211 Jon C Sesso 
(D) SD 37 

(S) Hearing -- (S) 
State Administration 

01/11/2019; 
2:30 PM, 
Rm 335 

Revise meal reimbursement for public 
employees 

  

SB 65        LC0166 Keith Regier 
(R) SD 3 

(S) Hearing -- (S) 
Judiciary 

01/22/2019; 
9:00 AM, 
Rm 303 

Generally revise drug and alcohol laws   

SB 76        LC0085 Brian Hoven 
(R) SD 13 

(H) Referred to 
Committee -- (H) 
Transportation 

01/28/2019 Regulate encroachments in highway 
right of way 

  

SB 88        LC1263 Diane Sands 
(D) SD 49 

(H) Referred to 
Committee -- (H) 
Judiciary 

01/23/2019 Generally revise laws related to term 
"crime of violence" 

  

SB 103      LC0692 Roger Webb 
(R) SD 23 

(S) Hearing -- (S) 
Energy and 
Telecommunications 

01/29/2019; 
3:00 PM, 
Rm 317 

Revise laws on PSC regulation of 
municipalities 

 OPPOSE 

SB 114      LC1763 Jen Gross (D) SD 25 (S) Hearing -- (S) 
Judiciary 

01/23/2019; 
9:00 AM, 
Rm 303 

Generally revise stalking and orders of 
protection laws 

Bill of 
particular 
interest to 
Billings 

SB 121      LC0263 Sue Malek 
(D) SD 46 

(S) Hearing -- (S) 
Business, Labor, 
and Economic 
Affairs 

01/25/2019; 
8:30 AM, 
Rm 422 

Establish a fee for disposable carryout 
bags 

  

SB 132      LC0563 Keith Regier 
(R) SD 3 

(S) Hearing -- (S) 
Education and 
Cultural Resources 

01/28/2019; 
3:00 PM, 
Rm 303 

Creating a student safety accountability 
act 

  

SB 135      LC1221 Tom Jacobson 
(D) SD 11 

(S) Bill Not Heard at 
Sponsor's Request -- 
(S) Taxation 

01/22/2019 Remove school levies from calculation 
of tax increment after 15th year 

  

http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=48&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=SB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=53&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=SB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=65&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=SB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=76&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=SB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=88&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=SB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=103&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=SB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=114&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=SB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=121&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=SB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=132&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=SB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=135&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=SB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
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SB 136      LC0159 Fred Thomas 
(R) SD 44 

(S) Hearing -- (S) 
Judiciary 

01/24/2019; 
9:00 AM, 
Rm 303 

Revise laws related to intimidation 
crimes 

  

SB 138      LC2490 Steve Hinebauch 
(R) SD 18 

(S) Referred to 
Committee -- (S) 
Judiciary 

01/18/2019 Revise fair market valuation with respect 
to eminent domain 

  

SB 147      LC1029 Margaret 
(Margie) MacDonald 
(D) SD 26 

(S) Hearing -- (S) 
Judiciary 

01/31/2019; 
9:00 AM, 
Rm 303 

Revising laws concerning human 
trafficking and sex crimes to protect 
victims 

CM 
Ronning 
strongly 
supports this 
bill... 

SB 151      LC1044 Steve Fitzpatrick 
(R) SD 10 

(S) Hearing -- (S) 
Natural Resources 

01/28/2019; 
3:00 PM, 
Rm 422 

Clarify notice procedures for exempt 
right claims 

  

SB 160      LC1077 Nate McConnell 
(D) SD 48 

(S) Hearing -- (S) 
Business, Labor, 
and Economic 
Affairs 

01/29/2019; 
8:30 AM, 
Rm 422 

Provide workers' compensation for 
presumptive diseases of firefighters 

 SUPPORT 

SB 161      LC1223 Tom Jacobson 
(D) SD 11 

(S) Hearing -- (S) 
Local Government 

01/28/2019; 
3:00 PM, 
Rm 405 

Allow concurrent service as water/sewer 
director and rural fire district trustee 

  

SB 163      LC1057 Steve Fitzpatrick 
(R) SD 10 

(S) Hearing -- (S) 
Local Government 

01/28/2019; 
3:00 PM, 
Rm 405 

Generally revise lighting improvement 
district laws 

  

SB 164      LC1472 Fred Thomas 
(R) SD 44 

(S) Hearing -- (S) 
Education and 
Cultural Resources 

01/28/2019; 
3:00 PM, 
Rm 303 

Generally revise school safety laws OPPOSE 

SB 179      LC2161 Douglas 
(Doug) Kary 
(R) SD 22 

(S) Hearing -- (S) 
Local Government 

01/30/2019; 
3:00 PM, 
Rm 405 

Prohibit expansion of prohibitions under 
Clean Air Act w/o approval by local gov 

  

SB 195     LC1264 Jill Cohenour 
(D) SD 42 

(S) Introduced 01/30/2019 Generally revise energy performance 
contracting laws 

  

http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=136&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=SB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=138&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=SB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=147&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=SB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=151&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=SB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=160&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=SB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=161&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=SB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=163&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=SB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=164&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=SB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=179&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=SB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=195&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=SB&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
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SJ 3          LC0519 Fred Thomas 
(R) SD 44 

(S) Committee 
Report--Bill Passed 
-- (S) Natural 
Resources 

01/29/2019 Interim study on optional septic drain 
fields 

  

 
 
 

City of Billings 
UNINTRODUCED BILL DRAFTS 

 

Bill Draft No. 
(LC No.) 

Request 
Date Primary Sponsor Status Status 

Date Short Title 

Position: 
Support; 
Monitor; 
Oppose 

LC0043 07/29/2018 Bridget Smith 
(D) HD 31 

(C) Draft 
Request 
Received 

07/29/2018 Generally revise human trafficking laws CoB's CM is 
thus far 
unaware of 
this bill 

LC0157 07/23/2018 Steve Fitzpatrick 
(R) SD 10 

(C) Draft On 
Hold 

10/24/2018 Generally revise criminal justice laws   

LC0163 07/23/2018 Scott Sales (R) SD 35 (C) Draft On 
Hold 

10/31/2018 Revise laws related to anonymous tips and 
misdemeanor crimes 

  

LC0181 08/24/2018 Terry Gauthier 
(R) SD 40 

(C) Draft On 
Hold 

11/07/2018 Generally revise human trafficking and 
child exploitation laws 

CoB's CM not 
in favor, but 
hasn't seen 
specific 
language yet 

LC0352 09/12/2018 Scott Sales (R) SD 35 (C) Draft On 
Hold 

01/15/2019 Revise laws on public defender 
assignments related to local ordinances 

  

http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_NO1=3&P_BLTP_BILL_TYP_CD=SJ&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_DFT_NO5=LC0043&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_DFT_NO5=LC0157&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_DFT_NO5=LC0163&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_DFT_NO5=LC0181&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_DFT_NO5=LC0352&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
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Bill Draft No. 
(LC No.) 

Request 
Date Primary Sponsor Status Status 

Date Short Title 

Position: 
Support; 
Monitor; 
Oppose 

LC0368 09/13/2018 Llew Jones (R) HD 18 (C) Draft On 
Hold 

10/16/2018 Generally revise laws related to criminal 
justice 

  

LC0509     10/08/2018 Frederick 
(Eric) Moore 
(R) HD 37 

(C) Executive 
Director Final 
Review 

01/19/2019 Revise statute of limitations for sex 
offenses 

  

LC0518 10/08/2018 Jeffrey W Welborn 
(R) SD 36 

(C) Draft On 
Hold 

11/14/2018 Generally revise infrastructure laws to 
include public/private partnerships 

  

LC0635     11/02/2018 Denise Hayman 
(D) HD 66 

(C) Draft Ready 
for Delivery 

12/20/2018 Revise DUI laws   

LC0752 11/02/2018 JP Pomnichowski 
(D) SD 33 

(C) Draft On 
Hold 

11/05/2018 Generally revise treatment court laws   

LC0759 11/02/2018 JP Pomnichowski 
(D) SD 33 

(C) Draft On 
Hold 

11/06/2018 Generally revise drug paraphernalia laws   

LC0760 11/02/2018 JP Pomnichowski 
(D) SD 33 

(C) Draft On 
Hold 

11/06/2018 Generally revise crime law   

LC0826 11/05/2018 Tom Woods 
(D) HD 62 

(C) Draft On 
Hold 

11/14/2018 Generally revise laws regarding sexual 
consent 

  

LC0852 11/05/2018 Tom Woods 
(D) HD 62 

(C) Draft On 
Hold 

12/31/2018 Generally revise driving under the 
influence laws 

  

LC0855 11/05/2018 Tom Woods 
(D) HD 62 

(C) Draft On 
Hold 

12/31/2018 Generally revise driving under the 
influence laws 

  

LC0858 11/05/2018 Tom Woods 
(D) HD 62 

(C) Draft On 
Hold 

12/31/2018 Generally revise impaired driving laws   

LC1182 11/13/2018 Roger Webb 
(R) SD 23 

(C) Draft On 
Hold 

12/01/2018 Generally revise tax laws   

http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_DFT_NO5=LC0368&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_DFT_NO5=LC0509&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_DFT_NO5=LC0518&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_DFT_NO5=LC0635&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_DFT_NO5=LC0752&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_DFT_NO5=LC0759&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_DFT_NO5=LC0760&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_DFT_NO5=LC0826&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_DFT_NO5=LC0852&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_DFT_NO5=LC0855&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_DFT_NO5=LC0858&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_DFT_NO5=LC1182&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
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Bill Draft No. 
(LC No.) 

Request 
Date Primary Sponsor Status Status 

Date Short Title 

Position: 
Support; 
Monitor; 
Oppose 

LC1200     11/13/2018 Kimberly Dudik 
(D) HD 94 

(C) Draft Ready 
for Delivery 

12/28/2018 Lengthen time limitations related to crime 
victim compensation 

  

LC1203 11/13/2018 Kimberly Dudik 
(D) HD 94 

(C) Draft On 
Hold 

01/03/2019 Require registration as a sexual offender if 
charge is pled down or changed 

  

LC1219 11/14/2018 Tom Jacobson 
(D) SD 11 

(C) Draft to 
Requester for 
Review 

12/05/2018 Revise definition of elder abuse   

LC1272 11/14/2018 Nate McConnell 
(D) SD 48 

(C) Draft On 
Hold 

11/20/2018 Generally revise criminal sentencing   

LC1283 11/15/2018 Frank Garner 
(R) HD 7 

(C) Draft On 
Hold 

11/15/2018 Generally revise criminal laws   

LC1288 11/15/2018 Frank Garner 
(R) HD 7 

(C) Draft On 
Hold 

11/15/2018 Generally revise criminal laws   

LC1291 11/15/2018 Frank Garner 
(R) HD 7 

(C) Draft On 
Hold 

12/11/2018 Generally revise DUI laws   

LC1341 11/15/2018 Seth Berglee 
(R) HD 58 

(C) Draft On 
Hold 

11/26/2018 Generally revise criminal laws   

LC1342 11/15/2018 Seth Berglee 
(R) HD 58 

(C) Draft On 
Hold 

11/26/2018 Generally revise criminal laws   

LC1347 11/15/2018 Frank Garner 
(R) HD 7 

(C) Draft On 
Hold 

11/16/2018 Generally revise DUI laws   

LC1352 11/15/2018 Frank Garner 
(R) HD 7 

(C) Draft On 
Hold 

11/16/2018 Generally revise criminal code   

LC1356 11/15/2018 Frank Garner 
(R) HD 7 

(C) Draft On 
Hold 

11/16/2018 Generally revise crime laws   

http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_DFT_NO5=LC1200&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_DFT_NO5=LC1203&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_DFT_NO5=LC1219&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_DFT_NO5=LC1272&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_DFT_NO5=LC1283&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_DFT_NO5=LC1288&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_DFT_NO5=LC1291&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_DFT_NO5=LC1341&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_DFT_NO5=LC1342&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_DFT_NO5=LC1347&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_DFT_NO5=LC1352&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_DFT_NO5=LC1356&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
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Bill Draft No. 
(LC No.) 

Request 
Date Primary Sponsor Status Status 

Date Short Title 

Position: 
Support; 
Monitor; 
Oppose 

LC1366     11/15/2018 Mary Caferro 
(D) HD 81 

(C) Draft Ready 
for Delivery 

01/17/2019 Generally revise laws related to the 
insanity plea 

  

LC1457     11/19/2018 Jim Hamilton 
(D) HD 61 

(C) Draft On 
Hold 

01/29/2019 Provide for gateway local option tax   

LC1498 11/21/2018 Shane A Morigeau 
(D) HD 95 

(C) Draft 
Request 
Received 

11/21/2018 Revise laws related to vaccinations   

LC1500 11/21/2018 Shane A Morigeau 
(D) HD 95 

(C) Draft 
Request 
Received 

11/21/2018 Revise vehicle emission requirements and 
penalties 

  

LC1505     11/21/2018 Shane A Morigeau 
(D) HD 95 

(C) Draft Ready 
for Delivery 

01/17/2019 Establish penalties for assaulting member 
of press 

  

LC1515 11/21/2018 Dick Barrett 
(D) SD 45 

(C) Draft to 
Requester for 
Review 

01/28/2019 Generally revise domestic violence 
protections 

  

LC1516 11/21/2018 Dick Barrett 
(D) SD 45 

(C) Draft to 
Requester for 
Review 

01/28/2019 Generally revise domestic violence 
protections 

  

LC1550 11/26/2018 Daniel Zolnikov 
(R) HD 45 

(C) Draft On 
Hold 

12/06/2018 Generally revise human trafficking laws Similar to 
1029...Billings 
CM 
SUPPORTS 
this bill 

LC1566 11/26/2018 Dave Fern (D) HD 5 (C) Draft On 
Hold 

01/03/2019 Revise population limit for resort tax   

http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_DFT_NO5=LC1366&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_DFT_NO5=LC1457&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_DFT_NO5=LC1498&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_DFT_NO5=LC1500&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_DFT_NO5=LC1505&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_DFT_NO5=LC1515&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_DFT_NO5=LC1516&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_DFT_NO5=LC1550&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_DFT_NO5=LC1566&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
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Bill Draft No. 
(LC No.) 

Request 
Date Primary Sponsor Status Status 

Date Short Title 

Position: 
Support; 
Monitor; 
Oppose 

LC1579 11/26/2018 Moffie Funk 
(D) HD 82 

(C) Draft On 
Hold 

12/17/2018 Generally revise domestic violence 
protection laws 

  

LC1598 11/27/2018 Lola Sheldon-
Galloway (R) HD 22 

(C) Draft On 
Hold 

01/29/2019 Generally revise sentencing laws   

LC1652 11/28/2018 Zach Brown 
(D) HD 63 

(C) Draft On 
Hold 

01/05/2019 Revise laws related to misdemeanor 
expungement 

  

LC1667 11/28/2018 Kimberly Dudik 
(D) HD 94 

(C) Draft On 
Hold 

01/22/2019 Revise laws regarding testing of rape kits   

LC1685     11/28/2018 Janet Ellis (D) SD 41 (C) Draft 
Delivered to 
Requester 

01/09/2019 Clarify that local governments can issue 
bonds for street maintenance projects 

 SUPPORT 

LC1753 11/29/2018 Ray L Shaw 
(R) HD 71 

(C) Draft On 
Hold 

12/18/2018 Generally revise DUI laws   

LC1861 12/03/2018 Joel G Krautter 
(R) HD 35 

(C) Draft On 
Hold 

01/27/2019 Generally revise oil and gas tax and 
distribution laws 

  

LC1893 12/03/2018 Derek Skees 
(R) HD 11 

(C) Draft On 
Hold 

12/06/2018 Revise TIF laws regarding use of tax 
increments 

 MONITOR 

LC2335 12/05/2018 Kenneth Bogner 
(R) SD 19 

(C) Draft On 
Hold 

12/20/2018 Generally revise infrastructure funding 
laws 

  

LC2336 12/05/2018 Kenneth Bogner 
(R) SD 19 

(C) Draft On 
Hold 

12/20/2018 Generally revise infrastructure laws   

http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_DFT_NO5=LC1579&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_DFT_NO5=LC1598&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_DFT_NO5=LC1652&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_DFT_NO5=LC1667&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_DFT_NO5=LC1685&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_DFT_NO5=LC1753&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_DFT_NO5=LC1861&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_DFT_NO5=LC1893&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_DFT_NO5=LC2335&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_DFT_NO5=LC2336&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
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Bill Draft No. 
(LC No.) 

Request 
Date Primary Sponsor Status Status 

Date Short Title 

Position: 
Support; 
Monitor; 
Oppose 

LC2417 12/05/2018 Gordon Vance 
(R) SD 34 

(C) Draft On 
Hold 

12/07/2018 Prohibit housing provisions in land use 
regulations 

 MONITOR 

LC2432 12/05/2018 Dave Fern (D) HD 5 (C) Draft 
Request 
Received 

12/05/2018 Allocate lodging tax revenue to fund 
affordable housing 

  

LC2784 12/05/2018 Mike Hopkins 
(R) HD 92 

(C) Draft On 
Hold 

12/20/2018 Generally revise renewable resource bonds 
and loans laws 

  

LC2785 12/05/2018 Mike Hopkins 
(R) HD 92 

(C) Draft On 
Hold 

12/20/2018 Revise the long range building bonding 
program 

  

LC2786 12/05/2018 Mike Hopkins 
(R) HD 92 

(C) Draft On 
Hold 

12/20/2018 Revise treasure state endowment program   

LC2790 12/05/2018 Mike Hopkins 
(R) HD 92 

(C) Draft On 
Hold 

12/20/2018 Generally revise infrastructure funding 
laws 

  

LC2872 12/05/2018 Brian Hoven 
(R) SD 13 

(C) Draft 
Request 
Received 

12/05/2018 Revise laws pertaining to tax increment 
financing and other districts 

 MONITOR 

LC2875 12/05/2018 Casey Schreiner 
(D) HD 26 

(C) Draft On 
Hold 

01/04/2019 Generally revise laws related to 
infrastructure funding 

  

LC3058 01/07/2019 Shane A Morigeau 
(D) HD 95 

(C) Draft 
Request 
Received 

01/07/2019 Interim study for homelessness reduction   

LC3059 01/07/2019 Andrea Olsen 
(D) HD 100 

(C) Draft 
Request 
Received 

01/07/2019 Ensuring transparency in prior 
authorization 

  

http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_DFT_NO5=LC2417&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_DFT_NO5=LC2432&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_DFT_NO5=LC2784&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_DFT_NO5=LC2785&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_DFT_NO5=LC2786&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_DFT_NO5=LC2790&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_DFT_NO5=LC2872&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_DFT_NO5=LC2875&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_DFT_NO5=LC3058&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_DFT_NO5=LC3059&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
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Bill Draft No. 
(LC No.) 

Request 
Date Primary Sponsor Status Status 

Date Short Title 

Position: 
Support; 
Monitor; 
Oppose 

LC3086 01/07/2019 Jason W Ellsworth 
(R) SD 43 

(C) Draft Taken 
Off Hold 

01/29/2019 Generally revise laws related to exempt 
subdivisions 

 MONITOR 

LC3087 01/07/2019 Jason W Ellsworth 
(R) SD 43 

(C) Draft Taken 
Off Hold 

01/29/2019 Create fairness in subdivision exemption 
law 

 MONITOR 

LC3088 01/07/2019 Jason W Ellsworth 
(R) SD 43 

(C) Draft On 
Hold 

01/07/2019 Objective review of subdivision 
exemptions 

 MONITOR 

LC3089 01/07/2019 Steve Fitzpatrick 
(R) SD 10 

(C) Draft 
Request 
Received 

01/07/2019 Revise laws pertaining to waste water 
systems 

  

 

http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_DFT_NO5=LC3086&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_DFT_NO5=LC3087&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_DFT_NO5=LC3088&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
http://laws.leg.mt.gov/legprd_pref/LAW0210W$BSIV.ActionQuery?P_BILL_DFT_NO5=LC3089&Z_ACTION=Find&P_SESS=20191
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